
September 2014

General Fund revenue col-
lections for the month
ended August 2014 totaled

$1.79 billion, which was $17.9 mil-
lion, or 1.0%, below estimate.
Fiscal year-to-date collections
total $4.04 billion, which is $10.7
million, or 0.3%, below estimate
for the year.  Total General Fund
revenues collected in August 2014
were $32.3 million, or 1.8%,
above revenue collections in Au-
gust 2013.  For fiscal year 2014-
15, General Fund revenue
collections are $355.6 million, or
9.7%, ahead of last year at this
time.  However, substantial spe-
cial fund transfers made in July
2014 that did not occur last year
account for most of the differ-
ence.  

Corporation tax collections
were below estimate for the
month by $7.6 million, or 14.2%.
However, August is not a partic-
ularly important or large month
for corporation tax revenues.

Sales and use tax collections
were $5.04 million, or 0.6%
above estimate for the month.
General (i.e. non-motor) SUT
was above estimate by $3.33 mil-
lion, or 0.5%, and SUT on motor
vehicles beat the estimate by
$1.7 million, or 1.5%.  August
2014 SUT collections were 3.7%
more than last year.  For the fis-
cal year-to-date, SUT collections
have grown by 5.1% over FY
2013-14.  The FY 2014-15 Official
Revenue Estimate calls for over-
all SUT growth of 3.8% over FY
2013-14.

Personal income tax collec-

Revenue Collections Dip Below Official Estimate In August
tions were below estimate by
$2.04 million, or 0.3%, for the
month.  PIT collections for the
current fiscal year are $22.3 mil-
lion over FY 2013-14, and each
fiscal year has nine large employ-
ers’ withholding collection days
through the end of August.  Ac-
cordingly, PIT revenue collections
are 3.3% ahead of last year.  The
FY 2014-15 Official Revenue Esti-
mate calls for overall PIT growth
of 5.2% over FY 2013-14. How-
ever, a significant portion of the
growth is expected to occur in
April over last year’s disappoint-
ing collections, which were pri-
marily caused by federal tax
changes.

The realty transfer tax was
below estimate by $6.7 million, or
15.6%, and inheritance tax collec-
tions were off by $301,285.  Ciga-
rette tax collections were below
estimate by $717,034, liquor tax
collections were short of estimate
by $401,529, but table games tax
collections exceeded the estimate
by $168,123.  Non-tax revenue
collections were $5.4 million, or
25.6%, below estimate for the
month of August.

Motor License Fund collections
were $28.1 million above estimate
for the month of August, and they
are $28.3 million above estimate
for the year-to-date.
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Senate Appropriations Committee, Jake Corman, Chairman

General Fund Tax Collections
Fiscal Year 2013-2014

Comparison of Official Estimate with Actual Revenue by Month
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The General Assembly
passed House Bill 2328,
known as the FY 2014-2015

General Appropriations Act, on
June 30, 2014. The $29 billion
budget was signed into law on
July 10 as Act 1A. However, Gov-
ernor Corbett chose to line-item
veto 38 appropriations, totaling
more than $72 million that would
have been directed to various
programs and organizations

across the commonwealth.
Those programs include the elimi-
nation of funding for an historic
state park, a study on the effects
of natural gas drilling, reimburse-
ment to multiple municipalities
for sewage facilities planning ef-
forts and the Civil Air Patrol in
the Department of Military and
Veterans Affairs. In addition,
other programs that were not 
vetoed were placed in budgetary

reserve, such as hospitals, multi-
ple autism programs and the Spe-
cial Olympics to name a few.    

At this time, a majority of these
programs will see their funding
released from budgetary reserve.
The Senate Appropriations Com-
mittee will continue to monitor
the situation closely. For a de-
tailed breakout of the budgetary
reserves, visit: www.senatorcor-
man.com

Governor Corbett Signs budget, But Not Before
Vetoing Specific Appropriations

Period Month Revenue Percentage Cumulative
1 July 2,239,055 7.42% 2,239,055
2 August 1,809,100 5.99% 4,048,155
3 September 2,565,600 8.50% 6,613,755
4 October 2,140,500 7.09% 8,754,255
5 November 1,729,100 5.73% 10,483,355
6 December 2,550,400 8.45% 13,033,755
7 January 2,310,100 7.65% 15,343,855
8 February 1,726,500 5.72% 17,070,355
9 March 4,281,900 14.18% 21,352,255

10 April 3,805,000 12.60% 25,157,255
11 May 1,913,400 6.34% 27,070,655
12 June 3,123,900 10.35% 30,194,555

Total 30,194,555 100.00%

Rank Month Revenue Percentage Cumulative
1 March 4,281,900 14.18% 4,281,900
2 April 3,805,000 12.60% 8,086,900
3 June 3,123,900 10.35% 11,210,800
4 September 2,565,600 8.50% 13,776,400
5 December 2,550,400 8.45% 16,326,800
6 January 2,310,100 7.65% 18,636,900
7 July 2,239,055 7.42% 20,875,955
8 October 2,140,500 7.09% 23,016,455
9 May 1,913,400 6.34% 24,929,855

10 August 1,809,100 5.99% 26,738,955
11 November 1,729,100 5.73% 28,468,055
12 February 1,726,500 5.72% 30,194,555

Total 30,194,555 100.00%

FY 14/15 Official Revenue Estimate Monthly Distribution

FY 14/15 Official Revenue Estimate in Rank Order
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General Fund Revenue Collections
Fiscal Year 2013-2014

Revenue Comparison with Last Year
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Senate Appropriations Committee, Jake Corman, Chairman

General Fund Tax Collections
Year-to-Date Revenue Comparison

with Official Estimate
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Revenue Deficit through 
August $10.7 Million 

Senate Appropriations Committee, Jake Corman, Chairman



September 2014 • Page 4

Oil and Gas Lease Fund
Year-to-Date Revenue

Compared with Prior Year
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